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1. About E-consultancy

E-consultancy is an online publisher of best practice internet marketing
reports, research and how-to guides. E-consultancy, named Publisher of the
Year at the 2006 AOP Awards, also publishes buyer’s guides and has a

directory of 100,000+ third party internet marketing white papers.

E-consultancy has 50,000 registered users and more than 145,000 unique
users sessions per month (audited by ABC Electronic). It is popular among
internet professionals because of its time-saving advice and insight.

Subscribers pay from £149 per year to access the exclusive and highly
practical content. E-consultancy has more than 100 events lined up for 2007,
including roundtables and monthly Supplier Showcases, where six suppliers
pitch to an audience of pre-qualified buyers at a Central London venue.

E-consultancy also provides a range of public and in-house training
programmes, such as seminars and workshops. If you would like to know
more about our training options then please visit our website or contact Craig
Hanna on +44 207 681 4078 or email him at Craig@e-consultancy.com.

http://www.e-consultancy.com/about/

Please contact E-consultancy if you are interested in sponsoring
research.

2. About Neutralize (*\*)

Neutralize (*\*), the sponsor of this research, is a search engine marketing
agency based in the UK, specialising in enterprise Search Engine Optimisation
and advanced Pay Per Click Management.

Its rapidly expanding team is dedicated to providing top quality services to
those companies serious about their success online.

They are a Google Qualified Company and Google Enterprise Partners,
dedicated members of the Nominet Steering Committee and members of the
Search Marketing Association (UK).

For more information about the search engine marketing services provided by
Neutralize (*\*) please contact the team on +44 8700 630707 or email
bizdev@neutralize.com.

http: //www.neutralize.com
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3. Introduction

3.1 Introduction by Neutralize (*\*)

In the last few years Search Engine Marketing has grown to become the
powerhouse of the online marketing landscape, dominated by Google with the
likes of Yahoo! and MSN trying to keep up with their rival’s unprecedented
success.

During this period Google and its competitors have grabbed most of the
headlines but there has been less focus on the millions of companies which
have increasingly come to rely on search engines to grow their businesses.

The objective of this research is to provide a definititive appraisal of the
marketplace based on a quantitative analysis of more than 700 company and
agency survey completions. Put simply, the aim is to explore how businesses
use search engine marketing - with an equal focus on paid search and natural
search.

As E-consultancy’s research partner on this project, we were delighted that so
many respondents took part in the survey, enabling robust analysis around
topics ranging from search marketing budgets and effectiveness, to ratings for
individual search engines and the level of uptake for emerging areas such as
mobile and social search.

We believe that this is the biggest piece of UK-based research into the use of
search engine marketing.

We hope that the findings serve as useful benchmarks for organisations, as
well as throwing the spotlight on a number of industry issues which are sure
to be the focus of debate in the months ahead.

Lucy Cokes, MD
Neutralize (*\*)
www.neutralize.com

3.2 Methodology

Some 744 respondents completed an online survey over a three-week period
in March 2007. E-consultancy and Neutralize (*\*) would like to thank those
who took the time to complete the questionnaire.

Information about the research, including the survey link, was emailed to E-
consultancy’s user base.

The majority of respondents are based in the UK althought there are also
significant numbers of respondents from the United States, the rest of Europe
and beyond.
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4. Executive Summary and Highlights

This UK Search Engine Marketing Report, produced by E-consultancy in
association with Neutralize (*\*), is based on the findings of a survey of 744
respondents carried out in March 2007.

The key findings of the research were as follows:

4.1 Type of Search Activity and Search Services

» Just under half of respondents (48%) said that their companies carry
out paid search exclusively in-house. Some 27% of respondents carry
out all their paid search activity via an agency, with a further 14%
using both in-house and agency resources.

» In terms of search engine optimisation (SEO), 57% of respondents
do this exclusively in-house. Only 13% use an agency exclusively, while
a quarter do SEO both in-house and with the help of an agency (26%).
o Companies are equally likely to use agencies for paid search as
they are for SEO, but SEO is more likely to be shared between
in-house and external resources.

» Agency respondents said that their agencies are more likely to focus on
SEO than paid search. A third (32%) focus on SEO compared to 14%
who focus on PPC.

o Just under half of agency respondents focus on SEO and PPC
equally (48%).

» The four paid search services most commonly used by companies
using agencies are as follows:

o Keyword research (50%)
0 ROI tracking and analysis (47%)
0 Automated bid management (33%)
o Landing page optimisation (31%)

» The four SEO agency services which responding companies are most
likely to be using are as follows:

0 Position monitoring (41%)
o Keyword research (40%)
0 Search strategy definition (36%)
0 Site technical audit (34%)

» Organisations were asked about the extent they were involved in the
following areas: Vertical Search, Local Search, Mobile Search, Pay-per-
Call, Social Search Optimisation, Shopping Comparison Sites / Feeds.

6

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007
Copyright © E-consultancy.com Itd 2007



UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007 g E‘Wnﬂﬂam'.v

o Ofthose listed above, vertical Search is the activity which
respondents are most likely to be using now or to have tested in
the past (a total of 30%).

0 Interms of what companies are planning, local search (28% of
respondents) and social search optimisation (27%) are the
areas most likely to be on the agenda.

0 A total of 77% of company respondents said either that mobile
search was “not on the radar yet” (43%) or that they had no
plans to use this (34%).

4.2 Search Budgets

* On average, company respondents say that they spend 32% of their
total marketing budget on online marketing.

» On average, company respondents say they spend a third of their online
marketing budget on Search (32%). Agency respondents report a
similar proportion of budget going to search engine marketing (31%).

» On average, 61% of search engine marketing budget is spent on paid
search and 33% is spent on SEO.

* Some 56% of UK respondents said that their companies spend more
than £10,000 annually on paid search. A quarter of UK respondents
(25%) reported spending of more than £100,000 annually.

» About two thirds of respondents said their companies would be
increasing their budgets in the next 12 months for both paid search
(65%) and SEO (64%).

* Online display advertising is the area where budgets are most likely
to be decreasing with 10% of respondents saying that spending will be
less.

» The percentages of UK respondents increasing their budgets (for search
and other channels) were as follows:

o SEO: 62%
o Paid Search: 60%
0 Email: 52%
o Affiliate Marketing;: 40%
0 Online Display Advertising: 34%
0 Mobile: 20%

* The majority of UK company respondents (53%) who said their paid
search budgets were increasing indicated that the rise would be up to
20%.

0 A quarter of UK respondents (25%) said that the rise would be
between 21% and 40%. A further 9% said the rise would be
between 41% and 60%.
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» For SEO, half of respondents (49%) said that budgets would increase
by up to 20% and a further 23% said that the rise would be between
21% and 40%.

4.3 Objectives and Effectiveness

» Respondents were asked to indicate their primary objectives from
search engine marketing. For paid search, similar numbers of
respondents indicated that lead generation (53%), direct online
sales (53%) and driving traffic (51%) were primary objectives. A
third of respondents (32%) said that branding was a primary
objective of PPC.

* For SEO, driving traffic was most commonly cited as an objective
(65%) followed by lead Generation (51%) and direct online sales
(49%).

o Just over a third of respondents (36%) said that branding was
a primary objective for SEO.

» Both company and agency respondents are more likely to believe that
SEQ is more important than paid search in terms of impact
on brand.

o Four out of 10 company respondents (39%) believe that paid
search and SEO are equally important for the brand, 45% think
that SEO is more important while only 16% think that paid
search is more important.

* The number of clicks / visitors and number of sales are the two
most commonly used methods for tracking return on investment for
both paid search and SEO.

» The number of respondents who are not effectively tracking their ROI
from search engine marketing outweighs the number of people who are
doing so, both for paid search and for SEO.

» Four out of ten company search marketers (43%) do not know their
return on investment from paid search and 61% do not know their ROI
from SEO, the survey has shown.

o For the UK specifically, the figures for those who don’t know
their ROI are 44% for paid search and 64% for SEO.

» For paid search, half of respondents who know their ROI say they are
getting returns in excess of 300%. Just under a quarter of respondents
(22%) say they are getting an ROI of 500% or more.

» For SEO, the returns can be even greater. Two thirds of respondents
(68%) are getting a return in excess of 300%. Some 40% of respondents
are getting a return of 500% or more.

8

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007
Copyright © E-consultancy.com Itd 2007



UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007 g e-'mnm.ltancy

* Some 43% of company search marketers said that rising click costs
were significantly impacting their return on investment from search,
compared to a quarter of respondents (25%) who said that this was not
an issue.

o Looking at just UK respondents, these percentages were 44%
and 22% respectively.

* An analysis of both company and agency respondents’ verbatim
answers shows that the most commonly cited factors affecting return
on investment from search engine marketing (including PPC and SEO)
were, in order of frequency of citation:

Rising PPC costs
Increased competition
Poor conversion rates
Click fraud

Tracking of ROI and leads

O O0OO0OO0Oo

4.4 Search Engines

* Some 87% of search engine marketers surveyed said that their
organisations paid to advertise on Google, compared to 45% for Yahoo!,
33% for MSN, 11% for MIVA and 6% for Ask.

* The overwhelming consensus from survey company respondents is
that Google is the best search engine across the following five criteria:
return on investment, quality of traffic, volume of traffic,
customer service and PPC management tools.

» Ratings for Search Engines — UK company respondents

(excluding ‘don’t knows’)
Google Yahoo! Other
Return on investment B0% 5% 1% 1%
Quality of traffic /0% 11% 11% 1%
Volume of traffic 97 % 2% 1% 1%
Customer service 84% 5% 10% 1%
PPC management tools 3% 4% 2% 1%

» Half of all company respondents (50%) and 54% of UK company
respondents believe that Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK
search engine marketplace.

0 60% of UK company respondents said that Google’s dominance
represented a risk of some sort (including low risk). Some 31%
said that Google’s dominance was ‘a risk’ (22%) or a ‘high risk’

(9%).
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» Just over half of all agency respondents (51%) and 58% of UK
agency respondents believe that Google has an unhealthy dominance of

the UK search engine marketplace.

0 63% of UK agency respondents said that Google’s dominance
represented a risk or some sort (including low risk). Some 27%
said that Google’s dominance was ‘a risk’ (25%) or a ‘high risk’

(2%).

4.5 Search Problems and Issues

* According to company respondents, the biggest problems preventing
paid search marketing success are as follows:

1) Lack of internal resource

2) Lack of budget

3) Keywords too expensive
4) Strength of competition
5) Lack of know-how

(47%)
(36%)
(33%)
(28%)
(27%)

» The biggest problems for company respondents in terms of SEO are:

1) Lack of internal resource

2) Lack of know-how

3) Difficulty of implementation

4) Lack of budget
5) Strength of competition

10
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5. Profile of Respondents

5.1 Type of respondent - Company or Agency marketers?

The split between company respondents (‘client-side’) and agency
respondents was as follows:

More than half of those who took part in the survey (384 respondents) work
“for organisations using search engine marketing (client-side)”, i.e.
company respondents.

There were 258 respondents who described themselves as working for
agencies or consultancies offering search services. This group therefore
represents a third of the sample.

Just under 14% of the total sample (102 respondents) fell into neither
category.

Figure 1

Which of the following most accurately describes your job role?

O 1 - Part of an organisation which uses search 51.61% = 2 - Agency / consultant offering search engine 34.68%
marketing (client-side) (384) marketing services (258)
3 - Neither 13.71%

(102)
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5.2 Number of Employees in Organisation

There was good split of company respondents across organisations of different
sizes. Half work for companies with less than 100 people.

As one would expect, the vast majority of agency respondents work for
organisations with less than 100 people [Figure 3].

Company Figure 2
How many employees are there in your organisation?

O 1.« 22 06% (60) H > 10100 28.31% (77)
B 31011000 22 06% (60) O 4-1001-5000 11.03% (30)

5-> 5000 15.44% (42) O 6 - Not relevant / Don't know 1.1% (3)
Mean: 2.73

Response: 272

Agency Figure 3

How many employees are there in your organisation?

| 1-<10 52.15% (97) ] 2-10-100 39.78% (74)
3-101-1000 6.99% (13) O 4 -1001-5000 0.54% (1)
5 -> 5000 0.54% (1) D 6 - Not relevant / Don't know 0% (0)

Mean: 1.58

Response: 186

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007
Copyright © E-consultancy.com ltd 2007



UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007

5.3 Annual Company Turnover

In line with Figure 2 above, Figure 4 (for company respondents) shows that
the different turnover bands are all fairly well represented.

Company Figure 4

What is your annual company turnover?

O 1-<£1 million 21.11% (57

) B > _¢1-10 milion 23.7% (64)
B - £10-50 million 11.11% (30) [ 4-£50-150 million 9.63% (26)
5 - =£150 million 22.96% (62) O 6 - Not relevant / Don't know 11.48% (31)
Mean: 3.24
Response: 270
Agency Figure 5
What is your annual company turnover?
D 1 -<E1 million 58.06% . 2 - £1-10 million 23.12% (43)
(108)
= 3-210- 50 million 9.14% (17) O 4-£50-150 million 2.69% (9)
5 - =E£150 million 0% (0) D G - Not relevant / Don't know 6.99% (13)
Mean: 1.84
Response: 186
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5.4  Business Sector

Company respondents work across a range of sectors. Retail, Financial

Services, Travel and Publishing are the best represented.

Figure 6

In which business sector is your organisation? (Answer required)

- Automotive
Consultancy / Marketing Services
Financial Services (including insurance)
Gaming
Pharmaceuticals
11 - Public Sector
O 13- Retai
15 - Travel
17 - Other

Mean: 11.56

1
3
5
7
9

0 o o o

Response: 277

1.81% (5
5.78% (16
10.47% (29

14

OOEEOOON

- Charity

- Entertainment

-FMCG

- Healthcare

- Property

- Publishing

- Telecoms / mobile phones
- Utilities & Energy
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5.5 Geography

The vast majority of company respondents are based in the UK (76%). Some
12% are based elsewhere in Europe and a further 8% are from North America.

The split for agency respondents is very similar, although it is slightly less UK-

dominated.
Company Figure 7

In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)

O -uk ?6(.;?‘;/3 B 5. Europe (non-UK)
3 - North America 794% (22) O 4. Other

Mean: 1.39

Response: 277

Agency Figure 8

In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)

D 1-UK 67.2% (127) . 2 - Europe (non-UK)
3 - North America 6.88% (13) D 4 - Other
Mean: 1.62
Response: 189
15
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6. Findings

6.1 Type of Search Activity and Search Services

6.1.1 What types of search activity is your organisation
involved in? (Search Engine Optimisation / Paid Search)?

Figure 9 shows that the overwhelming majority of company respondents work

for organisations involved with both paid search and search engine

optimisation (SEO)
Figure 9

What types of Search Engine Marketing is your organisation involved in?

100 - . ==
75
50
25 1
a
1 2

O =

Yes No

1 Paid Search 88.27% (271) 11.73% (36)

2 Search Engine Optimisation 95 87% (302) 4.13% (13)

(SEO / natural search)

Response: 319

Paid Search - Breakdown by Geography

Figure 10

4 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 2. What types of Search Engine Marketing is your organisation involved in? (Paid Search)

Mean
1.12

1.04

Yes No Tota

UK 89% (178) 11% (22) 200
Europe (non-UK) 82.35% (28) 17.65% (6) 34
North America 90.91% (20) 9.09% (2) 22
Other 80% (8) 20% (2) 10
Total 234 32 266

Search Engine Optimisation - Breakdown by Geography

Figure 11

53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)

—

—+ 2. What types of Search Engine Marketing is your organisation involved in? (Search Engine Optimisation

(SEQ / natural search))

Yes No Total
UK 97.12% (202) 2.88% (6) 208
Europe (non-UK) 90.91% (30) 9.09% (3) 33
North America 90.48% (19) 9.52% (2) 21
Other 100% (10) 0% (0) 10
Total 261 11 272
16
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6.1.2 Is Search done in-house or by an agency?

Just under half of respondents (48%) said that their companies carry out paid
search exclusively in-house. Some 27% of respondents do all their paid

search via an agency, with a further 14% using both in-house and agency

resources.

In terms of search engine optimisation (SEO), 57% of respondents do this
exclusively in-house. Only 13% use an agency exclusively, while a quarter do
SEO both in-house and with the help of an agency (26%).

Companies are equally likely to use agencies for paid search as they are for

SEO, but SEO is more likely to be shared between in-house and external

resources.

Figures 13 and 14 shows a breakdown of this information by geographic
region (for both paid search and SEO).

Figure 12

Do you carry out your Search Engine Marketing in-house or via an agency?

100 4

75 A

50 4

25

1 Paid Search

2 Search Engine Optimisation

Response: 319

O

In-house
48.38% (149)
57.19% (179)

O

Agency
26.95% (83)
13.42% (42)

13.96% (43)
25.88% (81)

a

Both

O

Neither

10.71% (33)
3.51% (11)

In-house or Agency? - Breakdown by Geography for Paid Search

Figure 13

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
— 3. Do you carry out your Search Engine Marketing in-house or via an agency? (Paid Search)
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In-house Agency Both Neither Total
UK 48% (96) 29.5% (59) 13% (26) 9.5% (19) 200
Europe (non-UK) 35.29% (12) 26.47% (9) 20.59% (7) 17.65% (6) 34
North America 68.18% (15) 4.55% (1) 18.18% (4) 9.09% (2) 22
Other 40% (4) 20% (2) 30% (3) 10% (1) 10
Total 127 71 40 28 266
17



UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007

In-house or Agency? - Breakdown by Geography for SEO
Figure 14

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 3. Do you carry out your Search Engine Marketing in-house or via an agency? (Search Engine Optimisation)

In-house Agency Both Neither Total

UK 56.73% (118) 12.5% (26) 28.85% (60) 1.92% (4) 208
Europe (non-UK) 51.61% (16) 12.9% (4) 29.03% (9) 6.45% (2) 31
North America 68.18% (15) 13.64% (3) 13.64% (3) 4.55% (1) 22
Other 50% (5) 10% (1) 40% (4) 0% (0) 10
Total 154 34 76 7 271

Figure 15 below shows that the largest organisations (i.e. those with a
turnover of more than £150 million) are the most likely to use an agency for
paid search, with more than half of these organisations (52%) completely
outsourcing their PPC.

In contrast, the vast majority of companies with a turnover of less than £1
milllion do their paid search in-house (some 79%).

The smallest companies are also the most likely to do their SEO exclusively
in-house (Figure 16). Excluding the companies with a turnover of less than £1
million, around half of organisations do their SEO exclusively in-house with
the other half using an SEO agency, either exclusively or in conjunction with
work carried out in-house.

In-house or Agency? - Breakdown by Company Turnover (Paid
Search)
Figure 15

1 51. What is your annual company turnover?
—+ 3. Do you carry out your Search Engine Marketing in-house or via an agency? (Paid Search)
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In-house Agency Both Neither Total
<€1 million 79.25% (42) 5.66% (3) 5.66% (3) 9.43% (5) 53
£1-10 million 49.21% (31) 15.87% (10) 20.63% (13) 14.29% (9) 63
£10-50 million 37.93% (11) 27.59% (8) 13.79% (4) 20.69% (6) 20
£50-150 million 36% (9) 28% (7) 24% (6) 12% (3) 25
>£150 million 29.03% (18) 51.61% (32) 12.9% (8) 6.45% (4) 62
Not relevant / 48.28% (14) 27.59% (8) 20.69% (6) 3.45% (1) 20
Total 125 68 40 28 261
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In-house or Agency?- Breakdown by Company Turnover (SEO)

Figure 16

1 51. What is your annual company turnover?
—+ 3. Do you carry out your Search Engine Marketing in-house or via an agency? (Search Engine Optimisation)

In-house Agency Both Neither Total
<€1 million 77.19% (44) 14.04% (8) 7.02% (4) 1.75% (1) 57
£1-10 million 59.02% (36) 11.48% (7) 27.87% (17) 1.64% (1) 61
£10-50 million 50% (15) 10% (3) 36.67% (11) 3.33% (1) 30
£50-150 million 52% (13) 12% (3) 32% (8) 4% (1) 25
>£150 million 46.77% (29) 11.29% (7) 40.32% (25) 1.61% (1) 62
Not relevant / 46.67% (14) 13.33% (4) 33.33% (10) 6.67% (2) 30

Total 151 32 75 7 265

6.1.3 Plans to keep or change status quo (in-house or agency)

The vast majority of respondents say their organisations are happy with the
status quo in terms of whether their search engine marketing is done in-house
or via an agency (both for paid search and SEO).

The number of those respondents planning to bring paid search in-house is
very similar to the number of those looking for an agency (11% and 12%
respectively).

More respondents are looking for an agency for SEO (17%) than for paid
search (12%).

Figure 17

Where relevant, what best describes your company's position with regard to Paid Search and SEO?
100 4

o g

50
25 A
o
1 2
O | O &)
Will keep in-house Plan to brg&g in- Looking for agency Plan to keep agency Mean
olse
1 Paid Search 52.49% (158) 10.96% (33) 11.63% (35) 24.92% (75) 2.09
2 Search Engine Optimisation 51.76% (162) 11.82% (37) 16.93% (53) 19.49% (61) 204
Response: 317
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In-house or Agency? (Paid Search) Plans to keep or change status

quo - Breakdown by Geography

Figure 18
1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 4. Where relevant, what best describes your company’s position with regard to Paid Search and SEQ? (Paid
Search
‘ . Plan to bring in- Looking for Plan to keep
Will keep in-house MeEE agency agency Total
UK 51.78% (102) 10.66% (21) 12.69% (25) 24.87% (49) 197
Europe (non-UK) 50% (16) 9.38% (3) 6.25% (2) 34.38% (11) 32
North America 68.18% (15) 9.09% (2) 13.64% (3) 9.09% (2) 22
Other 50% (5) 30% (3) 10% (1) 10% (1) 10
Total 138 29 31 63 261
In-house or Agency (SEO)? Plans to keep or change status quo -
Breakdown by Geography
Figure 19
1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
— 4. Where relevant, what best describes your company's position with regard to Paid Search and SEQ?
(Search Engine Optimisation)
. . Plan to bring in- Looking for Plan to keep
Will keep in-house Bt agency agency Total
UK 50.97% (105) 12.62% (26) 18.93% (39) 17.48% (36) 206
Europe (non-UK) 45.45% (15) 18.18% (6) 12.12% (4) 24.24% (8) 33
North America 54.55% (12) 0% (0) 18.18% (4) 27.27% (6) 22
Other 50% (5) 20% (2) 10% (1) 20% (2) 10
Total 137 34 48 52 271
20
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6.1.4 Agency focus (Paid Search and / or SEO?)
Agency respondents said that their agencies are more likely to focus on
SEO than paid search. A third (32%) focus on SEO compared to 14% who
focus on PPC.
Just under half of agency respondents focus on SEO and PPC equally (48%).

Figure 20

What area of Search is your main focus as an agency ?

D 1 - Search Engine Optimisation (SEO) 31.84% (71) . 2-PPC 14.35% (32)

O 3 - SEO and PPC equally 48.43% O 4 - Other 5.38% (12)
(108)

Mean: 2.27

Response: 223

Agency Focus - Breakdown by Geography
Figure 21

1 61. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 7. What area of Search is your main focus as an agency ?

Search Engine
Optimisation PPC SEQ and PPC Other Total
(SEQ) o

UK 32.26% (40) 13.71% (17) 46.77% (58) 7.26% (9) 124

Europe (non-UK) |  28.57% (8) 17.86% (5) 50% (14) 3.57% (1) 28

North America 30.77% (4) 7.69% (1) 61.54% (8) 0% (0) 13

Other 42.86% (9) 14.29% (3) 38.1% (8) 4.76% (1) 21
Total 61 26 88 11 186
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6.1.5 Paid Search services offered by agencies

The four paid search services most commonly offered by agencies are as
follows:

1) Keyword Research (83%)
2) Competitor Research (72%)
3) Landing page optimisation (71%)
4) ROI tracking and analysis (68%)

These are the paid search services which agencies are most likely to be
planning to offer if they are not currently doing so:

1) Click fraud audits (34%)
2) Contextual advertising (33%)
3) Automated bid management (31%)
4) ROI tracking and analysis (25%)
Figure 22

If you manage Paid Search for clients, which servic  esdo you offer or
plan to offer?

90.00%
80.00% -

[
égggéﬁ 1 o Offer now

[
ggggoﬁ B O Planning to offer

.00% -
20.00% - O No plans to offer
10.00% -
0.00% T T T T T T
N S ™ @ O )
pr(" Q/'bS . \6'?’)\"\ (\@\? &"o\ < {096\
Q/"OQ/ &Q/e \\'@ > S\Q/ (\{b' \)b
< ) 3 S RS > >
S ® o & N & <
S N ) > RS o
& @,Q »\(\Q > O O
) N < 3 & > O
A & < & S &%
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Response: 204
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6.1.6 Paid Search services used by clients

The four paid search services most commonly used by companies using
agencies are as follows:

1) Keyword research (50%)
2) ROI tracking and analysis (47%)
3) Automated bid management (33%)
4) Landing page optimisation (31%)

The four paid search services most likely to be on the radar (i.e. which
companies are planning to use) are:

1) Landing page optimisation (35%)
2) Competitor research (33%)
Joint 3) Contextual advertising (27%)
Joint 3) Click fraud audits (27%)

Landing page optimisation has become increasingly important as a result
of Google’s landing page quality score which is factored into its PPC
algorithm.

It is interesting to note that almost three quarters of agencies (71%) offer this
kind of optimisation but less than a third of companies are currently using this
service. However, this service is the most likely to be on the radar with 35% of
company respondents saying they are planning to use this service.

Figure 23

If you use an agency, what Paid Search services do
you use or plan to use?

60.00%

50.00% -

40.00% - @ Using now
] M O Planning to use
30.00%
O No plans to use
20.00% - O Don't know
10.00% -
0.00% T .
& Q& & > ) -©
& '&A‘o & & RS ) \o)\e \\p\\
i S § N & & 4
& o0 & N & S RS
QI SIS G
S ) xS & P $ Sl
A\$ \i§\ S > g S C}\o
@ S S N £ &
R & o o &
O oé\ (\6
<& ?\’}\ N

Response: 216
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6.1.7 SEO services offered by agencies

The most commonly offered SEO services are as follows:

1) Keyword research (92%)
2) Search strategy definition (82%)
Joint 3) Landing page development (81%)
Joint 3) Competitor research (81%)

These are the SEO services which agencies are most likely to be planning to
offer if they are not actually offering them at the moment:

1) Online PR optimisation (31%)
2) Link generation campaigns (25%)
3) Copywriting (23%)
4) Landing page development (17%)

This is broadly in tune with what companies are planning to use [Figure 25
below].

It is noteworthy that Online PR is increasingly being offered by search
agencies. The lines between Online PR and SEO have become very blurred.
Most PR agencies are failing to embrace Online PR with the result that many
search agencies are successfully filling this void.

Figure 24
If you manage SEO for clients, which servicesdoyo  u offer or

plan to offer?
O Offer now
O Planning to offer
0O No plans to offer
S

100.00%
90.00% - [7]

80.00%
70.00% -
60.00% -
50.00% 1
40.00% 1
30.00% 1
20.00% -
10.00% -
0.00% 10— : :
& ©
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Response: 208
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6.1.8 SEO services used by clients

The four SEO agency services which responding companies are most likely
to be using are as follows:

1) Position monitoring (41%)
2) Keyword research (40%)
3) Search strategy definition (36%)
4) Site technical audit (34%)

The four SEO services most likely to be on the radar (i.e. which companies are
planning to use) are:

1) Online PR optimisation (38%)
Joint 2) Competitor research (37%)
Joint 2) Link generation campaigns (37%)

4) Landing page development (35%)

Figure 25

If you use an agency, what SEO services do you use or

plan to use?
45.00%
40.00% 1 [ -
35.00% - m - N ~ I
30.00% 1| i | ~ | 1 @ Using now
25.00% - i Lol 1 @ Planning to use
20.00% - O No plans to use
15.00% - O Don't know
10.00% -
5.00% -
0.00% \ \ \
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Response: 188
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6.1.9 Search planning (vertical, local, mobile, pay-per-call,
social search and shopping comparison)

Figure 26 looks at the extent to which organisations are involved in the
following areas:

» Vertical Search

* Local Search

* Mobile Search

» Pay-per-Call

» Social Search Optimisation

» Shopping Comparison Sites / Feeds

Vertical search is the type of marketing which respondents are most likely
to be using now or to have tested in the past (a total of 30%). In terms of what
companies are planning, local search (28% of respondents) and social
search optimisation (27%) are the areas most likely to be on the agenda.

A total of 77% of company respondents said either that mobile search was
“not on the radar yet” (43%) or that they had no plans to use this (34%).

Is 2007 really the year of mobile marketing?

Agency respondents [Figure 27] report more widespread plans to use Mobile
Search. Some 36% of agency respondents said their clients are typically
planning to use Mobile Search. By comparison, only 19% of company
respondents said they were planning to use this type of search.

Company Figure 26

Which of the following areas is your organisation actively involved with or planning for?
100 -

75 -
504
U u HE = n [_l
1 2 3 4 5 6
O (| O O 1]
Tried in the past Using now Plan to use Not on the radar No plans to use
yet
1 Vertical Search 379% (10) 26 14% (69) 22 35% (59) 30.3% (80) 17 42% (46)
2 Local Search 534% (14) 17.18% (45) 28.24% (74) 22 9% (60) 26 34% (69)
3 Mobile Search 12% (3) 2 41% (B) 18 88% (47) 43 37% (108) 34 14% (85)
4 Pay-per-Call 357% (9) 556% (14) 13.1% (33) 36 51% (92) 41 27% (104)
5 Social Search Optimisation 1.55% (4) 8.14% (21) 27.13% (70) 37.6% (497) 25.58% (66)
fi Shopping Comparison Sites / 345% (9) 21 46% (586) 18 77% (49) 22 61% (59) 3372% (88)
Feeds
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Agency Figure 27

Which of the following areas are your clients typically involved with or planning for?

T ELEL

||
50 -
[ I = |
1 2 3 4 5 [

0
O a a O O
Tried in the past Using now Plan to use Mot on the rada; No plans to use
yel
1 Vertical Search 3.43% (6) 47 .43% (8B3) 20.57% (36) 20.57% (36) 8% (14)
2 Local Search 7.69% (14) 49.45% (90) 28.57% (52) 7.69% (14) 6.59% (12)
3 Mobile Search 1.69% (3) 7.34% (13) 35.59% (63) 39.55% (70) 15.82% (28)
4 Pay-per-Call 4.55% (8) 10.23% (18) 23.86% (42) 42 05% (74) 19 32% (34)
5 Social Search Optimisation 1.68% (3) 22.91% (41) 25.7% (486) 34.08% (61) 15.64% (28)
6 Shopping Comparison Sites / 559% (10) 30.73% (55) 23 46% (42) 20.67% (37) 19 55% (35)
Feeds
Response: 185
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6.2 Search Budget

6.2.1 Percentage of total marketing budget spent online

On average, company respondents say that they spend 32% of their total
marketing budget on online marketing.

According to agency respondents [ Figure 30], their clients typically spend
22% of their total marketing budget on online marketing (significantly lower
than is reported by company respondents).

Company
Figure 29

Of your total marketing budget, what percentage is spent on online marketing?

Average 32.38%
Highest 100%
Lowest 0%
Standard Deviation 31.57
Response: 307

Agency

Figure 30

Of your clients' total marketing budget, what percentage is typically spent on online marketing?
Average 21.91%

Highest 100%
Lowest 0%
Standard Deviation 20.68

Response: 211
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6.2.2 Percentage of online marketing budget spent on search

On average, company respondents say they spend a third of their online
marketing budget on Search (32%). Agency respondents [Figure 32] report a
similar proportion of budget going to search engine marketing (31%).

There is a discrepancy here with figures released by the UK Internet
Advertising Bureau (IAB) and PwC which said that paid search accounted for
57.8% of the UK’s online ad spend last year. It is worth noting that the IAB
figures refer specifically to media spend.

Company Figure 31

What percentage of your overall online marketing budget goes to Search Engine Marketing?
Average 3217%

Highest 100%
Lowest 0%
Standard Deviation 32.55
Response: 307
Agency Figure 32

What percentage of your clients’ overall online marketing budget typically goes to Search Engine Marketing?
Average 30.74%

Highest 100%
Lowest 0%
Standard Deviation 28.54

Response: 211
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6.2.3 Search Engine Marketing budget split (Paid Search and
SEO)

Company respondents reported a much higher proportion of spending on
natural search than anticipated. On average, 61% of search budget is spent on
paid search and 33% is spent on SEO.

Previous research from E-consultancy and other sources has suggested that
SEOQ represents between 10% and 20% of total search engine marketing
spend.

There is a big overlap between what might be described as broader website
development and SEO, which may partly explain a higher proportion of
budget for natural search than expected.

The comparison between SEO and PPC is interesting though admittedly
artificial because it constitutes something of an “apples and pears”
comparison, with money being spent and accounted for differently across
these two areas of online marketing.

For agency respondents reporting on clients’ typical search budgets
[Figure 34], the percentages were 52% for paid Search and 43% for SEO.

Please also note that respondents were not forced to make the two
percentages add up to 100%, explaining why the columns below do not add
up to 100.

Company Figure 33

Approximately if necessary, how is your search marketing budget split?

Paid Search SEO (natural search)

Average 61.4% 32.83%

Highest 100% 100%

Lowest 0% 0%

Standard Deviation 33.65 32.03

Response 267
Agency Figure 34
How is a client's search marketing budget typically split?

Paid Search SEO

Average 52.42% 43 29%

Highest 100% 100%

Lowest 0% 0%

Standard Deviation 28.68 27.82

Response: 200
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6.2.4 Search Engine Marketing spend

Figure 35 below shows how much is being spent on search engine marketing,
with a further breakdown by geography [Figure 36] and by company turnover
[Figure 37]. For a breakdown by selected business sectors, see Appendix
7.1.

More than half of company respondents (54%) said that their companies
spend in excess of £10,000 on paid search annually.

Looking at the UK only [Figure 36], 56% of respondents said that their
companies spend more than £10,000 annually on paid search. A quarter of
UK respondents (25%) reported spending of more than £100,000 annually.

Company Figure 35

How much do you spend on Search Engine Marketingpe r

year?
25.00% ———
20.00% —+—f
15.00% | — —
10.00% +— — —
5.00% -+ |—| ] _’»
0.00%
Q Q Q Q
& § § § § Y N s
gf?‘ »Q« rﬁ’) %Q QQ‘ 3 3 Q %\1‘_
Q % % % gv'\' QQ QQ \\\0 OQ
© QQ'\' QQ'\' QQ'\' QQ.\: o gé’.) \}Q\ \Q
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N2
\0
&

Response: 292

Search Engine Marketing Spend - Breakdown by Geography
Figure 36

l 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 15, How much do you spend on Search Engine Marketing per year?

Not
£0- £5,001- |£10,001- | £25,001- [ £50,001-|£100,000|£500,000|£1 million |relevant / Total
£5,000 | £10,000 | £25,000 | £50,000 |£100,000 + + plus Don't
know
UK 23.33% | 12.38% | 10.48% | 11.43% | 9.52% | 12.86% | 6.19% 5.71% 8.1% 210
(49) (26) (22) (24) (20) (27) (13) (12) (17)
Eurcpe | 8.82% | 14.71% | 11.76% | 8.82% 8.82% | 23.53% 0% (0) 5.88% | 17.65% 24
(non-UK) (3) (5) (4) (3) (3) (8) (2) (6)
North | 28.57% | 19.05% | 4.76% 9.52% 4.76% 4.76% 4.76% | 14.29% | 9.52% 21
America (6) (4) (1) (2) (1) (1) (1) (3) (2)
Other | 60% (6) | 0% (0) | 10% (1) | 10% (1) | 10% (1) | 0% (0) | 0% (0) | 0% (0) | 10% (1) 10
Total 64 35 28 30 25 36 14 17 26 275
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Search Engine Marketing Spend - Breakdown by Company
Turnover
Figure 37

1 51. What is your annual company turnover?
—+  15. How much do you spend on Search Engine Marketing per year?

Not
£0- | £5,001- |£10,001- [£25,001- | £50,001- |£100,000|£500,000[£1 million | relevant /| .
£5,000 | £10,000 | £25,000 | £50,000 |£100,000|  + + plus | Dont
know
<€1 | 54.39% | 17.54% | 10.53% | 10.53% | 5.26% 1.75%
million |~ (31) (10) ) 6) 3 | 0% (0 | 0%(0) | 0% (@) | "y 57
£110 | 28.12% | 18.75% | 10.04% | 7.81% | 10.94% | 12.5% | 3.12% | 1.56% | 6.25% | g
million (18) (12) (7) (5) (7) (8) (2) (1) 4)
£10-50 | 16.67% 13.33% | 16.67% 13.33% | 3.33% | 6.67%
milion | (5) | 19% ) | ") (5 | 10%G)| @) 1) @) |10%@) | 30
£50-150 | 11.54% | 7.69% | 7.69% | 0.77% | 11.54% | 15.38% | 3.85% | 7.69% | 3.85% | g
million (3) (2) (2) (8) (3) (4) (1) (2) 1)
>E150 | 4.84% | 645% | 6.45% | 6.45% | 129% | 2742% | 129% | 19.35% | 3.23% | o,
million | (3) ) ) 4) @) (7) @) (12) @)
Not
relevant/| 9.68% | 9.68% | 9.68% | 645% | 323% | 9.68% | 645% | oo o | 45.16% | 4
Don't (3) (3) (3) (2) (1) (3) (2) (14)
know
Total 63 34 26 30 25 36 14 17 25 270

6.2.5 Do you expect budgets to increase or decrease?

Figure 38 shows that paid search and SEO are the areas of online marketing
where companies are most likely to increase their budgets over the next year.
About two thirds of respondents said their companies would be increasing
their budgets in the next 12 months for both paid search (65%) and SEO
(64%).

Looking at UK respondents specifically [ Figures 39-44] the percentage of
respondents who said that there organisations were increasing their budgets
(for the following areas of online marketing) were:

SEO: 62%
Paid Search: 60%
Email: 52%
Affiliate Marketing;: 40%
Online Display Advertising;: 34%
Mobile: 20%

[For a breakdown by selected business sectors, see Appendix 7.2.]

Online display advertising is the area where budgets are most likely to be
decreasing with 10% of respondents saying that spending will become less.
(This figure is 11% for the UK). It is also worth noting that there is no sign yet
of an explosion in mobile marketing budgets.

These findings are in line with our recent Online Lead Generation? report
which found that Paid Search and SEO were the online marketing channels
getting the biggest share of lead generation budget (and were the channels
deemed to be the most effective).

! E-consultancy Online Lead Generation (B2C) Report, in association with Clash-Media.
http://www.e-consultancy.com/publications/online-lead-generation/
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Company

Figure 38

Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the
next 12 months?
70.00%
60.00% -
50.00% -
40.00% - m Increase
30.00% - O Decrease
20.00% -
0.00% -
Paid Email Online Mobile Affiliate
Search display marketing
adwertising

Response: 294

Budget increase or decrease? - Breakdown by Geography (Paid
Search)
Figure 39

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+  16. Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months? (Paid Search)

Increase Stay the same Decrease NS:);?tIT(‘rf]%Q»tr! Total

UK 60.1% (125) 24.52% (51) 10.1% (21) 5.29% (11) 208
Europe (non-UK) 71.88% (23) 21.88% (7) 0% (0) 6.25% (2) 32
North America 90.48% (19) 4.76% (1) 0% (0) 4.76% (1) 21
Other 80% (8) 10% (1) 10% (1) 0% (0) 10
Total 175 60 22 14 271

Budget increase or decrease? - Breakdown by Geography (SEO)

Figure 40
1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—  16. Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months? (SEQ)

Not relevant /

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007

Copyright © E-consultancy.com ltd 2007

Increase Stay the same Decrease T (e Total
UK 62.14% (128) 28.16% (58) 4.85% (10) 4.85% (10) 206
Europe (non-UK) 75% (24) 25% (8) 0% (0) 0% (0) 32
North America 76.19% (16) 19.05% (4) 0% (0) 4.76% (1) 21
Other 50% (5) 40% (4) 10% (1) 0% (0) 10
Total 173 74 11 11 269
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Budget increase or decrease? - Breakdown by Geography (Email)

Figure 41

1 53. In which country/region are you (persenally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 16. Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months? (Email)

Increase Stay the same Decrease NSL;‘?:i:%Q:’ Total

UK 52.2% (107) 34.15% (70) 6.34% (13) 7.32% (15) 205
Europe (non-UK) 66.67% (22) 24.24% (8) 9.09% (3) 0% (0) 33
North America 71.43% (15) 23.81% (5) 0% (0) 4.76% (1) 21
Other 60% (6) 40% (4) 0% (0) 0% (0) 10
Total 150 a7 16 16 269

Budget increase or decrease? - Breakdown by Geography (Online
Display Advertising)
Figure 42
1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 16. Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months? (Online display advertising)

Increase Stay the same Decrease NSL;?J?%%Q&’ Total

UK 33.99% (69) 28.57% (58) 11.33% (23) 26.11% (53) 203
Europe (non-UK) 28.12% (9) 46.88% (15) 6.25% (2) 18.75% (6) 32
North America 42.11% (8) 26.32% (5) 10.53% (2) 21.05% (4) 19
Other 70% (7) 10% (1) 0% (0) 20% (2) 10
Total 93 79 27 65 264

Budget increase or decrease? - Breakdown by Geography (Mobile)

Figure 43

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 16. Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months? (Mobile)

Increase Stay the same Decrease NSL;?:?J_'%"\LE" Total

UK 19.7% (39) 14.14% (28) 1.52% (3) 64.65% (128) 198
Europe (non-UK) 21.88% (7) 18.75% (6) 6.25% (2) 53.12% (17) 32
North America 16.67% (3) 38.89% (7) 0% (0) 44 .44% (8) 18
QOther 20% (2) 20% (2) 0% (0) 60% (6) 10
Total 51 43 5 159 258

Budget increase or decrease? - Breakdown by Geography (Affiliate
Marketing)

Figure 44
Increase Stay the same Decrease Not relevant / Total
y Don't know
UK 39.6% (80) 18.32% (37) 4.95% (10) 37.13% (75) 202
Europe (non-UK) 50% (16) 25% (8) 3.12% (1) 21.88% (7) 32
North America 35% (7) 30% (6) 0% (0) 35% (7) 20
Other 40% (4) 10% (1) 20% (2) 30% (3) 10
Total 107 52 13 92 264
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Figure 45 gives the agency perspective which shows an even more positive
outlook for paid search and SEO, suggesting that there are busy times ahead
for search agencies.

Again, paid search and SEO are the areas of online marketing where most
respondents believe that there will be an increase in the level of their clients’
spending.

As above, online display advertising is the area where most respondents
say that there will be a decrease in spending (16%).

Agency Figure 45

Do you expect your clients budgets to increase ord ecrease
in the next 12 months?

90.00%
80.00%
70.00%
60.00% -+
50.00% -+ O Increase
40.00% +— — @ Decrease
30.00% -+
20.00% -+

10.00% ||
0.00% /| ‘ 1 ‘ - M

Paid SEO Email Online Mobile Affiliate
Search display marketing
advertising

Response: 205

6.2.6 Level of Search budget increases

The majority of UK company respondents (53%) who said their paid search
budgets were increasing indicated that the rise would be up to 20% [Figure
47]. A quarter of UK respondents (25%) said that the rise would be between
21% and 40%. A further 9% said the rise would be between 41% and 60%.

For SEO [Figure 48], half of respondents (49%) said that budgets would
increase by up to 20% and a further 23% said that the rise would be between
21% and 40%.

[For a breakdown by selected business sectors, see Appendix 7.3.]

35

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007
Copyright © E-consultancy.com Itd 2007



UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007

Company Figure 46

If they are increasing, by how much do you expecty  our search budgets
to go up in the next 12 months?

60.00%

50.00% -

40.00% H

O Paid Search

30.00% -
O SEO

20.00% -

10.00% -
I | == l

0.00% -

$® S*°
v ] s h

9 Y N N ;
QQ Vv 3 © Q)N

Response: 241

Level of Search Budget Increases (Paid Search) - Breakdown by
Geography
Figure 47

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 17 If they are increasing, by how much do you expect your search budgets to go up in the next 12 months?
(Paid Search)

Upto20% | 21-40% 41-80% 61-80% 81-100% 100% + Total

UK 53.28% (65) | 25.41% (31) | 9.02% (11) | 3.28% (4) | 0.82% (1) | 8.2% (10) 122
E“”{’J?(g"""' 54.17% (13) | 25% (6) 8.33% (2) 0% (0) 0% (0) 12.5% (3) 24
Aﬁ%‘:i’;a 61.11% (11) | 11.11% (2) | 11.11% (2) | 5.56% (1) 0% (0) 11.11% (2) 18
Other 28.57% (2) | 14.29% (1) | 14.29% (1) | 14.29% (1) | 28.57% (2) 0% (0) 7
Total 91 40 16 6 3 15 171

Level of Search Budget Increases (SEO) - Breakdown by
Geography
Figure 48

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 17. If they are increasing, by how much do you expect your search budgets to go up in the next 12 months?
SEO)

Upto20% | 21-40% 41-60% 61-80% 81-100% 100% + Total
UK 49.28% (68) | 23.19% (32) | 10.14% (14) | 3.62% (5) | 2.9% (4) | 10.87% (15) 138
E“’°5?(§"°“' 53.85% (14) | 19.23% (5) | 11.54% (3) | 3.85% (1) 0% (0) 11.54% (3) 26
Afgr‘i’;a 58.82% (10) | 23.53% (4) | 5.88% (1) 0% (0) 0% (0) 11.76% (2) 17
Other 11.11% (1) | 33.33% (3) | 22.22% (2) 0% (0) | 33.33% (3) 0% (0) 9
Total 93 a4 20 6 7 20 190
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6.3 Objectives and Effectiveness

6.3.1 Primary Search objectives

Respondents were asked to indicate their primary objectives from search
engine marketing.

For paid search, similar numbers of respondents indicated that lead
generation (53%), direct online sales (53%) and driving traffic (51%)
were primary objectives. A third of respondents (32%) said that branding
was a primary objective.

For SEQO, driving traffic was most commonly cited as an objective (65%)
followed by lead generation (51%) and direct online sales (49%).

Just over a third of respondents (36%) said that branding was a primary
objective for SEO.

[For a breakdown by selected business sectors, see Appendix 7.4.]

Please note that survey respondents were not limited in terms of the number
of objectives they could indicate.

Company Figure 49

What are your primary objectives from Search Engine
Marketing?

Lead Direct Not relevant /

Branding Generation Online Sales Drive traffic Don't know

Paid Search [crEA-REE] A3% (152 A3% (154) 51% (148) 2% 17
SEO 36% (103) A1% (14R) 49% (141) B5% (183) 2% (8]

Response: 289
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6.3.2 Relative importance of Paid Search and SEO on brand
Figure 50 and Figure 51 below show that both company and agency
respondents are more likely to believe that SEO is more important than paid
search in terms of impact on brand.

Four out of 10 company respondents (39%) believe that paid search and SEO
are equally important for the brand, 45% think that SEO is more important
while only 16% think that paid search is more important.

Only 8% of agency respondents think that paid search is more important than
SEO in terms of impact on brand.

[For a breakdown by selected business sectors, see Appendix 7.5.]

Company Figure 50

What is more important in terms of the impact on yo ur
brand? (Clients)

50.00%
40.00% -
30.00% H O Paid Search
® SEO
20.00% -
O Equal importance
10.00% -
0.00%

Response: 286

Agency Figure 51

What is more important in terms of the impact on yo ur
brand? (Agencies)

50.00%
40.00% A
30.00% - O Paid Search
B SEO
20.00% - .
O Equal importance
10.00% -
0.00% -

Response: 194
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6.3.3 Tracking return on investment (ROI) from Search

The number of clicks / visitors and number of sales are the two most
commonly used methods for tracking return on investment for both paid
search and SEO [Figure 52]:

In order, the top four methods for tracking paid search ROI (with
percentages) are:

1) Clicks / visitors (65% of respondents)
2) Number of sales (55%)
3) Value of sales (41%)
4) Leads (37%)

The top four methods for tracking SEO return on investment are:

1) Clicks / visitors (65%)
2) Number of sales (43%)
3) Leads (33%)
4) Position / Branding (32%)

[For a breakdown by selected business sectors, see Appendix 7.6.]

Please note that survey respondents were not limited in terms of the number
of objectives they could indicate.

How do you track return on investment from search?

Company Figure 52
Paid Search SEO
No tracking 9% (28] 10% (28]
Clicks / visitors B5% [187) B5% (1586)
Position / branding 22% (B3] 32% =17
Number of sales 5% (153) 43% (123)
Value of sales 41% (117) 31% (58)
Leads 37 % (1059) 33% (95)
Lifetime value 14% (39) 10% 29
Profit margin 19% (55) 15% [43)
Page impressions 23% (B 26% (73)
Telephone calls 13% (37) 1% (33)
Response: 287
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6.3.4 Effectiveness of ROI tracking

The number of respondents who are not effectively tracking their ROI from
search engine marketing outweighs the number of people who are doing so,
both for paid search and for SEO.

Two thirds of company respondents (66%) said that they were not effectively
tracking ROI from natural search (SEO) compared to 23% who are
managing to do so.

For paid search, 53% of company respondents are failing to track effectively,
compared to 36% who are.

The results for agency respondents (commenting on their ‘typical clients’) is
very similar, as shown by Figure 54.

Company Figure 53
Are you tracking your ROl from Search as effectively as you would like?
100 4
75 4
50 4
25 4
0 d
1 2
O O O
Yes No Don't know Mean
1 Paid Search 35.9% (98) 52.75% (144) 11.36% (31) 1.75
2 5F) 22 58% (83) 66.31% (185) 11.11% (31) 1.89
Response: 289
Agency Figure 54

Do your clients typically track their ROI from Search as effectively as they would like?

100 4 —

75 -
50
251
o

1 2
O | O

Yes No Don't know Mean

1 Paid Search 36.17% (68) 48.94% (92) 14.89% (28) 1.79

2 SEO 21.2% (39) 64.13% (118) 14.67% (27) 1.93

Response: 194
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6.3.5 Return on Investment from Search

Four out of ten company search marketers (43%) do not know their return on
investment from paid search and 61% do not know their ROI from SEO, the
survey has shown.

For the UK specifically, the figures for those who don’t know their ROI are
44% for paid search and 64% for SEO [Figure 57 and Figure 58].

Company Figure 55
What is your ROl from Search?
100 -
75 -
50 -
TN
=
0 J
1 2
O O O O O O
Less the;n 1-2% 3x 4x 5x 5x + Don't know
x
1 Paid Search 8.88% (23) 19.31% 9.27% (24) 7.34% (19) 1.93% (5) 10.42% 42 86%
(50) (27) (111)
2 ‘'8EO 5.34% (14) 7.25% (19) 6.11% (16) 4.58% (12) 1.91% (5) 13.74% 61.07%

(36) (160)

Excluding those who don’t know, levels of return on investment are shown in
Figure 56. For paid search, half of respondents who know their ROI say they
are getting returns in excess of 300%. Just under a quarter of respondents
(22%) say they are getting an ROI of 500% or more.

For SEQ, the returns can be even greater. Two thirds of respondents (68%)
are getting a return in excess of 300%. Some 40% of respondents are getting a
return of 500% or more.

Figure 56

ROI from Search — excluding ‘Don’t knows’

P ETT L O 159 (23) 34% (50) 16% (24) 13% (19) 4% (5) | 18% (27)
SEO 14% (14) 19% (19) 16% (16) 12% (12) 5% (5)  35% (36)

Response (Paid Search): 148
Response (SEO): 102
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ROI from Paid Search - Breakdown by Geography

Figure 57
1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 25 What is your ROl from Search? (Paid Search)
Les.°1> :han 1-2x 3x 4x 5x 5x + Don't know Total
0, 0,

UK | 8.02% (15) 18('3752)/° 8.02% (15) | 7.49% (14) | 2.14% (4) ”{'2725,/" 43;9825}% 187
(Eé‘r:‘_’ﬂﬁ) 16.67% (5) | 13.33% (4) | 16.67% (5)| 0% (0) | 0% () | 10% (3) 43;-13:,?’}% 30
anonth | 4.76% (1) | 28.57% (6) | 4.76% (1) [ 14.20% (3) | 4.76% (1) | 4.76% (1) | 38.1% (8) 21

Other | 12.5% (1) | 25% (2) | 25% (2) | 12.5% (1) | 0% (0) 0% (0) | 25% (2) 8
Total 2 47 23 18 5 26 105 246
ROI from SEO - Breakdown by Geography
Figure 58
1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 25 What is your ROl frem Search? (SEQ)
Les? :han 1-2x 3x 4x 5x 5x + Don't know Total
UK | 6.32% (12) | 5.26% (10) | 5.79% (11) | 3.68% (7) | 2.11% (4) | 1263% | 64.21% 190
(24) (122)
(Egr:?ﬁﬁ) 3.23% (1) | 16.13% (5)| 9.68% (3) | 3.23% (1) | 0% (0) |16.13% (5) 51(-1561)% 31
aborth | 5% (1) 5% (1) 5% (1) | 5% (1) 5% (1) | 20% (4) | 55% (11) 20
Other 0% (0) |22.22% (2)| 0% (0) |33.33% (3)| 0% (0) 0% (0) | 44.44% (4) 9
Total 14 18 15 12 5 33 153 250
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6.3.6 Rising click costs (CPC)

Some 43% of company search marketers said that rising click costs were
significantly impacting their return on investment from search, compared to a
quarter of respondents (25%) who said that this was not an issue.

Looking at just UK respondents [Figure 60], these percentages were 44% and
22% respectively.

Figure 61 shows that more than half of agency respondents (56%) believe that
rising CPC costs are impacting their clients’ ROI from paid search. This figure
is the same for UK.

The North America survey sample size for agencies is small but it is worth
noting that 85% of respondents from this region report that rising CPC costs
are having a negative effect [ Figure 62].

Company Figure 59

Are rising CPC costs significantly impacting your return on investment from Paid Search?

O 1 -ves 4331% B 2 N 25% (71)
(123)
E 3 - Not relevant / Don't know 31 69% (80)

Rising click costs - Breakdown by Geography
Figure 60

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+  26. Are rising CPC costs significantly impacting your return on investment from Paid Search?

Yes No Not relcle(\:]irx / Don't Total
UK 44.39% (91) 21.95% (45) 33.66% (69) 205
Europe (non-UK) 36.36% (12) 36.36% (12) 27.27% (9) 33
North America 42.86% (9) 28.57% (6) 28.57% (6) 21
Other 40% (4) 40% (4) 20% (2) 10
Total 116 67 86 269
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Agency Figure 61

Are rising CPC costs significantly impacting clients’ return on investment from Paid Search?

O 1-Yes 56.48% = 2-No 24.35% (47)
(109)

. 3 - Not relevant / Don't know 19.17% (37)

Mean: 1.63

Response: 193

Rising CPC Costs (Agency) - Breakdown by Geography

Figure 62
1 61. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+  31. Are rising CPC costs significantly impacting clients' return on investment from Paid Search?
Not relevant / Don't
Yes No i Total
UK 56.1% (69) 25.2% (31) 18.7% (23) 123
Europe (non-UK) 50% (14) 28.57% (8) 21.43% (6) 28
North America 84.62% (11) 7.69% (1) 7.69% (1) 13
Other 57.14% (12) 19.05% (4) 23.81% (5) 21
Total 106 44 35 185
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6.3.7 Main factors affecting Search ROI

We asked respondents “what the main factor or factors are affecting ROI
from Search”.

An analysis of both company and agency respondents’ verbatim answers
shows that the most commonly cited factors affecting return on investment
from search engine marketing (including PPC and SEO) were:

(in order of frequency of citation)

1) Rising PPC costs

2) Increased competition

3) Poor conversion rates

4) Click fraud

5) Tracking of ROI and leads

Factors relating to rising PPC costs and increased competition were
easily the most commonly mentioned problems affecting Search ROI.

These two factors are obviously very closely related, as rising PPC costs are
caused to a large extent by increased levels of competition.

Some respondents say that the issue of increased competition and rising PPC
costs has been exacerbated by the use of PPC for branding purposes
which can make it very hard for those driven purely by more tangible ROI
objectives to compete.

Illustrative verbatim: Rising PPC costs and increased
competition

What the main factor or factors are affecting ROI from Search?

“Paid Search is too competitive - for major keywords it is too easy and
thus the barriers to entry are zero. There will always be someone willing
to take the sale for almost no profit. The opportunities lie in the long tail.”

“Competitors having a much bigger budget and pushing up the costs of
keywords so we can't compete.”

“Competitors adopting branding approaches in opposition to our ROI
outlook.”

“Due to high CPC costs we are running fewer and fewer ad campaigns
which is resulting in less traffic and less sales.”

“For both PPC and SEO the ultimate response is competition. As
competition increases so does PPC costs and the amount of work required
to maintain placement in Natural Listings.”
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It was not as frequently mentioned as rising PPC costs or increased
competition, but poor conversion rates are also blamed for sub-optimal
search engine marketing performance.

This is typically a consequence of either poor quality traffic or lack of
landing page optimisation both of which are frustrating for company
marketers and agencies alike.

Ilustrative verbatim: Poor conversion rates
What the main factor or factors are affecting ROI from Search?

“Quality of click through; a large percentage of clicks don't actually land, no
matter how light the landing page.”

“Quality of landing page relevant to ad.”

“Quality of leads generated from online have a lower conversion rate than
offline leads”

“Optimization of the site landing pages to increase conversion.”

“It is mainly down to clients not promoting their services well enough when
users find their site. We are trying to get clients to make landing

pages as relevant to the search as possible. They often can't see this helping
their conversion rates.”

Concern about click fraud is mentioned by a handful of respondents but
does not crop up particularly frequently if one considers the amount of media
coverage of this area. This is not to say that it is not important.

The issue Tracking ROI and Leads was also mentioned as a principal
difficulty. This is generally more of an issue for SEO than it is for paid search.
INlustrative verbatim: Click fraud and Tracking ROI
What the main factor or factors are affecting ROI from Search?
“Ineffective click fraud management by Google et al.”

“The main problem is for SEO - it is hard to track the actual increase in
visibility/sales.”

“Lack of trackable metrics through to sales teams.”

In addition to factors mentioned above, there is a “long tail” of issues affecting
ROI, such as poor website design, agency commissions, poor search

account management and seasonality. These are typically mentioned by
just one or two respondents as being the most significant factor affecting ROL.
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6.4 Search Engines

Figure 63 provides more evidence of Google’s overwhelming dominance of the
Search universe.

Some 87% of search engine marketers surveyed said that their organisations
paid to advertise on Google, compared to 45% for Yahoo!, 33% for MSN, 11%
for MIVA and 6% for Ask.

6.4.1 Search engines used for PPC

Company Figure 63
Which search engines do you pay to advertise on (i.e. PPC)?
100 4
75 -
50 -
25 4
0 [ -
O 1-coogle 87.41% B 2_vahoo! 45.45%
(250) (130)
B 3_msn 32.52% (93) O 4-mva 11.19% (32)
5 - Ask 5.59% (16) D 6 - Not relevant / Don't know 10.84% (31)
7 - Other 14% (4)
Response: 286
Agency Figure 64
Which search engines do your clients typically pay to advertise on (i.e. PPC)?
100 4
75 -
50 -
25 -
0 . |
O 1 coogle 93.75% B 2_vahoo! 60.94%
(180) (117)
B 3 wsn 46.88% (90) O 4-miva 16.15% (31)
5 - Ask 6.25% (12) D 6 - Not relevant / Don't know 5.73% (11)
7 - Other 4.69% (9)
Response: 192
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6.4.2 Ratings for different Search Engines

The overwhelming consensus from survey company respondents is that
Google is the best search engine across the following five criteria: return on
investment, quality of traffic, volume of traffic, customer service
and PPC management tools [Figure 67].

Perhaps not surprisingly given the level of popularity of Google compared to
its competitors in the UK (Google is used for close to 80% of all UK searches
according to Hitwise), its biggest strength is volume of traffic with virtually
every respondent (excluding don’t knows) rating Google as the best for this.

Looking only at UK companies, the percentages of respondents rating
Google as the best were as follows:

Ratings for Search Engines — UK company respondents

(excluding ‘don’t knows’)

Figure 65
Google Yahoo! Other
Return on investment B0% 8% 11% 1%

Quality of traffic /0% 11% 11% 1%
Volume of traffic o7 % 2% 1% 1%
Customer service 84% % 10% 1%
PPC management tools 3% 4% 2% 1%

Across all these categories, Google’s main competitors Yahoo! and MSN are a
distant second and third place. The equivalent figures for agency survey
respondents were as follows [Figure 66]:

Ratings for Search Engines — UK agency respondents

(excluding ‘don’t knows’)

Figure 66
Google Yahoo! MSN Other
Return on investment a81% 12% B% 1%

Quality of traffic 79% 13% 8% 0%
Volume of traffic 09% 1% 0% 0%
Customer service B5% 24% 10% 1%
PPC management tools S4% 5% 0% 1%

The only serious chink in Google’s armour appears to be customer service
from the perspective of agencies, with ‘only’ 65% of UK respondents rating
Google as the best [ Figure 66]. Its closest competitor in agency customer
service is Yahoo!, with 24% of agency respondents saying that this search
engine was best for customer service.
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Figures 67 and 68 below show overall search engine ratings (i.e. including
respondents from outside the UK and ‘don’t knows’).

Company Figure 67

Which search engine do you rate as the best in the following areas?

100 4
—_—
I L
H ]
50 L
25 4
n-
1 2 3 4 5
O O O O O O
Google Yahoo! MSN MIVA Ask Don't know
1 Retum on investment 60.44% (165)  6.96% (19)  6.96% (19) 1.1% (3) 0% (0) 24.54% (67)
2 Quality of traffic 60.15% (163) B8.86% (24) 627% (17)  074%(2) 0% (0) 23.99% (65)
3 Volume of traffic 52.18% (226) 1.45% (4)  0.73%(2)  0.36% (1) 0% (0) 15.27% (42)
4 Customer Service 44.02% (114)  541%(14)  425% (1)  077%(2) 0% (0) 45.56% (118)
5 PPC management tools 50.08% (158)  3.04% (8) 1.14% (3)  0.38% (1)  038% (1) 34.98% (92)
Response: 280
Agency Figure 68
If you manage Paid Search campaigns, which search engine do you rate as the best in the following areas?
100 -
e
3
75 4 - . '
50 4
25 -
0-
1 2 3 4 5
O = O O O O
Google Yahool MSN MIVA Ask  Don't know Mean
1 Retumn on investment 72.41% (126) 10.34% (18) 517% (9) 1.15% (2) 0% (0) 10.92% (19) 179
2 Quality of traffic 69.36% (120) 1272% (22)  4.05% (7) 0% (0) 0% (0) 13.87% (24) 18
3 Volume of traffic 87.79% (151) 2.33% (4) 0.58% (1) 0% (0) 0% (0) 9.3% (16) 1.5
4 Customer Service 52.35% (89) 18.24% (31) 5.88% (10) 1.18% (2) 0% (0) 22.35% (38) 2 45
5 PPC management tools 77.19% (132)  5.85% (10) 058% (1)  0.58% (1) 0% (0) 15.79% (27) 1.88

Response: 176
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6.4.3 Companies’ attitude to Google’s position in
marketplace

Half of all company respondents (50%) believe that Google has an unhealthy
dominance of the UK search engine marketplace.

This number increases to 54% when looking at UK respondents only [Figure
70].

A third of respondents do not agree that its dominance is unhealthy (34%).
This figure is 36% for the UK [Figure 70].

Company Figure 69

Do you think Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace?

O 1-Yes 49.83% = 2-No 33.8% (97)
(143)

O 3 - Not relevant / Don't know 16.38% (47)

Mean: 1.67

Response: 287

Attitude to Google’s dominance (Company) - Breakdown by
Geography
Figure 70

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+  36. Do you think Google has an unhealthy deminance of the UK search engine marketplace?

Yes No Not reli;%r\’l\il / Don't Total
UK 54.33% (113) 36.06% (75) 9.62% (20) 208
Europe (non-UK) 44.12% (15) 32.35% (11) 23.53% (8) 34
North America 33.33% (7) 23.81% (5) 42.86% (9) 21
Other 30% (3) 30% (3) 40% (4) 10
Total 138 94 41 273
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Of those UK company respondents [Figure 71a] who think that Google has an
unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace:

e 12% said there was no risk to their business
* 35% said it was low risk

e 26% said it was a risk

* 10% said it was high risk

* 18% said they did not know

Of those who think that Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK search
engine marketplace, a total of 70% therefore believe that Google represents
some kind of a risk. Just over a third (35%) say it is ‘a risk’ or ‘high risk’.
[Figure 71a]

Including all 211 UK company respondents (irrespective of whether
they believe that Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK
search engine marketplace), 60% of those taking part in the survey
said that Google’s dominance represented a risk of some sort.

Some 31% of company respondents said that Google’s dominance
was ‘a risk’ (22%) or a ‘high risk’ (9%). [Figure 71b]

e 10% said there was no risk to their business

* 20% said it was low risk

o 22% said it was a risk

* 9% said it was high risk

* The remainder said they did not know, or the question was not relevant
(30%).

Risk posed by Google Dominance (Company) - By Geography
Figure 71a

1 53. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+  37.If so, how do you rate this as a risk to your business?

; : ; ok Not relevant /

No risk Low risk Risk High risk ET TRy Total

UK 11.73% (21) | 34.64% (62) | 25.7% (46) | 10.06% (18) | 17.88% (32) 179

Europe (non- | 19719, (3 32.14% (9 21.43% (6 14.29% (4 21.43% (6 28
UK)

North America 25% (5) 20% (4) 10% (2) 5% (1) 40% (8) 20

Other 10% (1) 40% (4) 20% (2) 0% (0) 30% (3) 10

Total 30 79 56 23 49 237

Risk posed by Google Dominance (Company)
Figure 71b

(Using all 211 UK company respondents as the sample rather than just those who believe that
Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace)

Not relevant/
Risk Highrisk Don't know
22% 9% 30%

Mo risk Low risk
10% 29%
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6.4.4 Agencies’ attitude to Google’s position in marketplace
The findings for agency respondents are very similar to company
respondents in terms of their opinion about Google’s position in the UK
marketplace.

Just over half of agency respondents (51%) believe that Google has an
unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace [Figure 72].

58% of UK agency respondents believe this is the case [ Figure 73].

A third of agency respondents do not agree that its dominance is unhealthy
(33%). This figure is 38% for the UK [Figure 73].

Agency Figure 72

Do you think Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace?

O 1 ves 5052% (98) B 2_No 32 99% (64)
3 - Not relevant / Don't know 16.49% (32)

Mean: 1.66

Response: 194

Attitude to Google’s dominance (Agency) - Breakdown by
Geography

Figure 73

1 61. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+  41. Do you think Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace?

Yes No Not rel?(\;'.l%r\’l\tl / Don't Total
UK 58.06% (72) 37.9% (47) 4.03% (5) 124
Europe (non-UK) 46.43% (13) 17.86% (5) 35.71% (10) 28
North America 30.77% (4) 23.08% (3) 46.15% (6) 13
Other 23.81% (5) 23.81% (5) 52.38% (11) 21
Total 94 60 32 186
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Of those UK agency respondents [ Figure 74a] who think that Google has an
unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace:

* 17% said there was no risk to their business
e 41% said it was low risk

» 28% said it was a risk

* 3% said it was high risk

* 12% said they did not know

Of those agency respondents who think that Google has an unhealthy
dominance of the UK search engine marketplace, a total of 72% therefore
believe that Google represents some kind of a risk. Just under a third (31%)
say it is ‘a risk’ or ‘high risk’.

Including all 127 UK agency respondents (irrespective of whether
they believe that Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK
search engine marketplace), 63% said that Google’s dominance
represented a risk or some sort. Some 27% of all UK agency
respondents said that Google’s dominance was ‘a risk’ (25%) or a
‘high risk’ (2%). [Figure 74b]

e 15% said there was no risk to their business

e 36% said it was low risk

e 25% said it was a risk

* 2% said it was high risk

» The rest said they did not know, or the question was not relevant.

Risk posed by Google Dominance (Agency) - Breakdown by
Geography
Figure 74a

il 61. In which country/region are you (personally) based? (Answer required)
—+ 42 If so, how do you rate this as a risk to your business?

No risk Low risk Risk Highrisk | Not relevant/ Total

UK 16.81% (19) | 40.71% (46) | 28.32% (32) | 2.65% (3) 11.5% (13) 113
E““’B‘f()(”"”' 8% (2) 48% (12) 16% (4) 0% (0) 28% (7) 25
North America | 25% (3) 16.67% (2) 8.33% (1) 0% (0) 50% (6) 12
Other 21.05% (4) | 21.05% (4) 10.53% (2) 0% (0) 47.37% (9) 19
Total 28 64 39 3 35 169

Risk posed by Google Dominance (Agency)

Figure 74b

(Using all 127 UK agency respondents as sample rather than just those who believe that
Google has an unhealthy dominance of the UK search engine marketplace)

Not relevant/
Highrisk Don't know
22%

Risk
25% 2%

Low risk
J6%

Mo risk
15%

53

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007
Copyright © E-consultancy.com Itd 2007



UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007 g e-'mnm.ltancy

6.4.5 Comments on effectiveness of particular search
engines

It is clear from an analysis of respondent answers that Google’s dominance in
marketplace is seen as a two-edged sword.

On the one hand, the fact that Google generates such a high proportion of the
search volume means that many advertisers feel they can focus their efforts on
this search engine.

On the other hand, an over reliance on Google is seen as a potential risk to
businesses. Many advertisers would like to see more competition from the
other search engines.

The verbatim answers also give an indication as to why Google has been able
to achieve such a strong position in the marketplace in terms of why it scores
highly with advertisers.

Its AdWords user interface is much less likely to be criticised than either
MSN’s or Yahoo!’s platform. It will be interesting to see how perceptions
change over time following the introduction of Microsoft AdCenter and
Yahoo!’s new Panama platform.

There is certainly hope for MSN and Yahoo!. Some respondents comment on
good ROI from these search engines but a lack of traffic.

Illustrative verbatim: Comments on Search Engines

“Google is largely the leader because it's the best, both in terms of tools,
traffic and general matching ability. The only compensation from the
competition is that, being less popular, they charge less. Otherwise they loose.
We spread our ads to lower the overall cost.”

“Yahoo! offers better conversions: if they can up their own traffic with
marketing, advertisers would switch more budget away from google to
them as a better ROL.”

“MSN's outlook looks very positive from initial results but is struggling to
deliver the amount of traffic wanted from it.”

“Having one so dominant makes it easy to allocate bulk of budget as a bit of a
no brainer... but allows you to work with the smaller engines more creatively
as they often (regularly) provide a better type of click and lead.”

“Google seems too intransparent and difficult to predict.”
“Yahoo! new ‘Panama" is basically a replica of Google adwords. Not a bad

thing, but where's the innovation?”
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6.5 Search Problems and Issues
6.5.1 Paid Search problems

According to company respondents, the biggest problems preventing paid
search marketing success are as follows:

1) Lack of internal resource (47%)
2) Lack of budget (36%)
3) Keywords too expensive (33%)
4) Strength of competition (28%)
5) Lack of know-how (27%)
Company Figure 75

Note that respondents could give up to three problems.

Which of the following are the biggest problems pre venting you from
being as successful at Paid Search asyou would lik  e?

50.00%
45.00% - []
40.00% -
35.00% -
30.00% -
25.00% -
20.00% - H
15.00% -
10.00% ’_‘ ’_‘
5.00% - |_|
0.00% ‘ ‘ ‘ ,_l
@ 2 W S O & © & O N
S 5 obq é‘oﬁ Q}\\\o s{\o éooﬁ < Q;& o\\\’& %@‘» QO\OQ
& R & @ C)\\dl_ &
€ g o & & &K & ¥ N
\@\ \/'b‘ 6\9 Q Q\){- ¥ & OO
6 & N N N o R
S S N © <
& RO N
\/'b‘ {..Q’ 9 Qoo

Response: 270

Agency respondents [ Figure 76] said that the biggest problems facing their
clients (for paid search) were:

1) Lack of client know-how (52%)
2) Lack of budget (49%)
3) Poorly converting website (41%)
4) Keywords too expensive (35%)
5) Lack of client resource (30%)

It can be seen that a poorly converting website is deemed by agency
respondents to be a more serious problem than it is by company respondents
(41% of agency respondents compared to 22% of company respondents).
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Agency Figure 76

Which of the following are the biggest problems pre venting your clients
from being as successful at Paid Search asthey wou Id like?

60.00%
50.00% 1 [ ] —
40.00% -
30.00% -
20.00% -
0 O &
0.00% ‘ ‘ ‘
> & & @ QS (O Q> &
\$~,<\°\$ S R Q’Qf S & & N
© NN R & & o & &
¢ & & < 3 o Ca O o
N © N P & © & ™
N \/’b K ¢ S S e
&° s & ¢ & I
& N & ) &
N Qoo & \f 2
Response: 183
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6.5.2 SEO problems

The biggest problems for company respondents in terms of SEO are:

1) Lack of internal resource (55%)
2) Lack of know-how (33%)
3) Difficulty of implementation (28%)
4) Lack of budget (27%)
5) Strength of competition (24%)

These are similar to the biggest problems for paid search although difficulty
of implementation replaces expensive keywords as a major problem.

Company Figure 77

Which of the following are the biggest problems pre venting you from
being as successful at SEO asyou would like?

60.00% ——
50.00% -
40.00% -
30.00% -
20.00% -
10.00% - ’_‘ |—|
0.00% T T
& & & . N\ @
60\\} 4*&\ Q‘Q’Q ‘0\\’& § \&éo"’ ’o\ﬁ o\&o 40\0
R & N & EOIS @ A N
Q’b’ o\ N2 c\}- \0 &Q \@\ ’.QO o
@ & & N o K O D
& > N $ o & <
S ¢ 3 e
o » & D >
2 o © ® ¢ K
N O‘\\ %4 P

Response: 267

For agency respondents, the biggest problems for clients are deemed to be:

1) Lack of client know-how (58%)
2) Lack of budget (40%)
3) Lack of internal resource (32%)
4) Lack of internal buy-in (29%)

5) Difficulty of implementation (28%)

Lack of internal buy-in is viewed by agency respondents as a significantly
more serious problem than it is by company respondents (29% of agency
respondents compared to 17% of company respondents).
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Agency Figure 78

Which of the following are the biggest problems pre venting your clients
from being as successful at SEO as they would like?

70.00%
60.00%
50.00% -
40.00% -
30.00% - — ___
20.00% - - —
10.00% -
0.00% /

Response: 177
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7. Appendix (breakdown of results by selected sector)

This appendix contains a breakdown by sector for selected questions, showing
the results for respondents in the following verticals: Financial Services,
Publishing, Retail & Travel.

7.1 Search Engine Marketing Spend

How much do you spend on Search Engine Marketing per year?

Figure 79

Not

£1 relevant
million / Don't

plus know

£50,001- £100,000 £500,000
£100,000 + +

£5,001-
£10,000

£10,001-
£25,000

£25,001-
£50,000

Financial
Services
(including 10.34% 10.34% 24.14% 10.34% 3.45% 10.34%
insurance) 6.9% (2) 3) 17.24% (5) 3) 6.9% (2) ) 3) 1) 3) 29
Publishing 32% (8) | 20% (5) 8% (2) 0% (0) | 20%(5) | 12%(3) 8% (2) 0% (0) | 0% (0) 25
15.79% 18.42% 18.42% 15.79% 15.79% 2.63% 2.63%
Retail ©) @) | 10.53% (4) @) ©) ©) @ 0% (0) @ 38
10.71% 3.57% 3.57% 7.14% 14.29% 10.71% 10.71%
Travel 3) Q) | 14.29% (4) ) @) (4) 3) 25% (7) 3) 28
7.2 Budget Increases
7.2.1 Paid Search
Figure 80

Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months?

Stay the Not
Increase Y Decrease relevant / Total
same !
Don't know
Financial Services
(including 58.62%
insurance) a7 24.14% (7) 10.34% (3) 6.9% (2) 29
Publishing 60% (15) 36% (9) 4% (1) 0% (0) 25
70.27%
Retail (26) 13.51% (5) 16.22% (6) 0% (0) 37
60.71% 35.71%
Travel a7 (10) 3.57% (1) 0% (0) 28
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7.2.2 SEO
Figure 81

Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months?

Stay the Not
Increase y Decrease relevant / Total
same .
Don't know
Financial Services
(including 48.28% 34.48%
insurance) (14) (10) 13.79% (4) 3.45% (1) 29
70.83%
Publishing (17) 25% (6) 4.17% (1) 0% (0) 24
Retall 80% (28) 20% (7) 0% (0) 0% (0) 35
71.43%
Travel (20) 28.57% (8) 0% (0) 0% (0) 28
~7.2.3 Email
Figure 82

Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months?

Stay the Not
Increase sayme Decrease relevant / Total
Don't know
Financial Services
(including 55.17% 34.48%
insurance) (16) (10) 10.34% (3) 0% (0) 29
58.33%
Publishing (14) 25% (6) 8.33% (2) 8.33% (2) 24
67.57%
Retail (25) 21.62% (8) 2.7% (1) 8.11% (3) 37
53.57% 39.29%
Travel (15) (11) 7.14% (2) 0% (0) 28

7.2.4 Online Display Advertising

Figure 83
Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months?
Stay the Not
Increase y Decrease relevant / Total
same .
Don't know
Financial Services
(including 46.43%
insurance) (13) 25% (7) 21.43% (6) 7.14% (2) 28
Publishing 33.33% (8) 25% (6) 12.5% (3) 29.17% (7) 24
38.89%
Retail (14) 16.67% (6) | 16.67% (6) | 27.78% (10) 36
46.43% 35.71%
Travel (13) (10 10.71% (3) 7.14% (2) 28
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7.2.5 Mobile Marketing
Figure 84

Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months?
Not
Decrease relevant /
Don't know

Stay the
same

Increase

Financial Services
(including

insurance) 24.14% (7) | 10.34% (3) | 3.45% (1) | 62.07% (18)

Publishing 17.39% (4) | 17.39% (4) 0% (0) 65.22% (15) 23

Retail 11.43% (4) | 22.86% (8) 0% (0) 65.71% (23) 35
39.29%

Travel (11) 14.29% (4) 0% (0) 46.43% (13) 28

7.2.6 Affiliate Marketing
Figure 85

Do you expect your budgets to increase or decrease in the next 12 months?

Stay the Not
Increase y Decrease relevant / Total
same .
Don't know
Financial Services

(including 48.28%

insurance) (14) 13.79% (4) 10.34% (3) 27.59% (8) 29

Publishing 30.43% (7) | 26.09% (6) 4.35% (1) 39.13% (9) 23
57.14%

Retail (20) 17.14% (6) 2.86% (1) 22.86% (8) 35
42.86%

Travel (12) 25% (7) 10.71% (3) 21.43% (6) 28
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7.3 Level of Search Budget Increases
7.3.1 Paid Search
Figure 86

If they are increasing, by how much do you expect your search budgets to go up in the next
12 months? (Paid Search)
Up to 20%

21-40% 41-60% 61-80% 81-100% 100% +

Financial Services
(including
insurance) 30.77% (4) | 53.85% (7) 15.38% (2) 0% (0) 0% (0) 0% (0)
58.82%
Publishing (10) 17.65% (3) 11.76% (2) 5.88% (1) 0% (0) 5.88% (1) 17
Retall 52% (13) 32% (8) 4% (1) 0% (0) 0% (0) 12% (3) 25
Travel 56.25% (9) | 18.75% (3) 0% (0) 6.25% (1) 6.25% (1) 12.5% (2) 16

7.3.2 SEO
Figure 87

If they are increasing, by how much do you expect your search budgets to go up in the next

12 months? (SEO)

Financial Services
(including
insurance)

Publishing

Retail

Travel

Upto20%  21-40% 41-60% 61-80% 81-100% 100% + Total
44.44% (8) | 33.33% (6) | 22.22% (4) 0% (0) 0% (0) 0% (0) 18
55.56%
(10) 27.78% (5) | 5.56% (1) 0% (0) 0% (0) 11.11% (2) 18
48.15%
(13) 25.93% (7) 3.7% (1) 0% (0) 3.7% (1) | 18.52% (5) 27
47.62%
(10) 19.05% (4) | 14.29% (3) 0% (0) 4.76% (1) | 14.29% (3) 21
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7.4 Primary Search Objectives

7.4.1 Paid Search

What are your pri

Branding

Financial Services 48.27%
(including insurance) (14)

Generation

Figure 88

58.62%

Traffic

58.62%

objectives from Search Engine Marketing? (Paid Search)

relevant /
Don't know

Publishing

Retail

Travel

62.07% (18) (17) (17 0% (0) 29
42.11%
7.9% (3) 21.05% (8) | 23.68% (9) (16) 0% (0) 38
57.14%
28.57% (8) | 32.14% (9) | 125% (35) (16) 0% (0) 28
40% (10) 76% (19) 76% (19) 48% (12) 4% (1) 25

Please note: Respondents were able to give multiple answers to this question.

7.4.2 SEO

What are your

Branding

Financial Services 44.83%
(including insurance) (13)

Lead
Generation

Figure 89

58.62%

objectives from Search Engine Marketing? (SEO)

Drive
Traffic

79.31%

Not
relevant /
Don't know

Publishing

Retail

Travel

68.97% (20) (17) (23) 0% (0) 29
57.89%
21.05% (8) | 18.42% (7) | 18.42% (7) (22) 0% (0) 38
110.71% 71.43%
32.14% (9) 25% (7) (31) (20) 3.57% (1) 28
32% (8) 80% (20) 72% (18) 60% (15) 4% (1) 25

Please note: Respondents were able to give multiple answers to this question.

7.5 Relative Importance of Paid Search and SEO on brand

Financial Services
(including
insurance)

Figure 90

What is more important in terms of the impact on your brand?

Publishing

Retail

Paid Equal
Search importance
48.28%
20.69% (6) (14) 31.03% (9) 29
4% (1) 60% (15) 36% (9) 25
31.58%
18.42% (7) (12) 50% (19) 38
17.86% (5) 25% (7) 57.14% (16) 28

Travel

Copyright © E-consultancy.com Itd 2007

63

E-consultancy / Neutralize (*\*) UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007




UK Search Engine Marketing Report 2007

e €-consultancy

7.6 Tracking Return on Investment from Search

7.6.1 Paid Search

Figure 91
How do you track your ROI from Search (Paid Search)?
Clicks / Position Number Value of Lifetime Profit Telephone
tracking Visitors (branding) of sales sales value margin Impressions Calls
Financial
Services
(including 13.79% 58.62% 65.52% 58.62% 51.72% 20.69% 17.24%
insurance) 4 a7 13.79% (4) (19) a7 (15) (6) (5) 27.59% (8) | 20.69% (6) | 29
10.53% 44.73% 21.05% 10.53% 7.89% 10.53% 10.53%
Publishing (4 a7 5.26% (2) (8) (4 (3) (4 (4 28.95% (11) | 2.63% (1) 38
85.71% 107.14% 89.29% 28.57% 14.29% 42.86%
Retail 0% (0) (24) 28.57% (8) (30) (25) (8) 4 (12) 17.86% (5) 3.57% (1) 28
80%
Travel 8% (2) | 80% (20) | 28% (7) (20) 68% (17) | 32% (8) | 4% (1) | 36%(9) 20% (5) 20% (5) 25
Please note: Respondents were able to give multiple answers to this question.
7.6.2 SEO

Figure 92

How do you track your ROI from Search (SEO)?

\[o]

Clicks / Position Number Value of Leads Lifetime Profit Page Telephone Total
tracking Visitors (branding) of sales sales value margin Impressions Calls
Financial
Services
(including 13.79% 68.97% 37.93% 51.72% 51.72% 44.83% 17.24% 17.24%
insurance) 4 (20) (11) (15) (15) (13) (5) (5) 34.48% (10) | 10.35% (3) 29
13.16% 52.63% 13.16% 5.26% 2.63% 7.89% 5.26%
Publishing (5) (20) 15.79% (6) (5) (2 (1) (3) (2 31.58% (12) 2.63% (1) 38
3.57% 78.57% 35.71% 78.57% 64.29% 21.43% 7.14% 21.43%
Retail 1) (22) (10) (22) (18) (6) 2 (6) 7.14% (2) 3.57% (1) 28
64%
Travel 16% (4) | 76% (19) 32% (8) (16) 56% (14) | 36% (9) 8% (2) 36% (9) 20% (5) 12% (3) 25
Please note: Respondents were able to give multiple answers to this question.
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